## BOARD OF SUPERVISORS SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

## SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE

Notice is hereby given that at 10:00 A.M. on Tuesday, April 8, 2025, at its regularly scheduled meeting, the San Bernardino County Board of Supervisors will consider adoption of an ordinance to amend Chapter 1 of Division 1 of Title 2 of the San Bernardino County Code relating to the emergency services organization.

## Ordinance Summary

The proposed ordinance will amend Chapter 1 of Division 1 of Title 2 of the San Bernardino County Code to update the definition of an emergency to better align with Government Code section 8558, update the position that will serve as the Director of Emergency Services in the absence of the Chief Executive Officer, update the titles and members of the Disaster Council, update who will serve as the Disaster Council Chairperson in the absence of the Chief Executive Officer, and increase the potential fine for violations from \$500 to \$1,000.

A certified copy of the full text of this proposed ordinance is posted for public review in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors at 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, San Bernardino, California.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

DAWN ROWE, Chair Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

LYNNA MONELL Clerk of the Board of Supervisors